

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No. 95/19**

Ref.: Patuli PS Case no: 96/19 Dated : 06.06.2019

U/s 366 I.P.C read with section 4 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 & section 9 of Prohibition Child Marriage Act.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs....Gopal Bag

Order No.01

Dt.14.06.2019

Received the case record from the Court of Id. Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore by transfer for disposal in connection with the above mentioned PS case no.

Register the same as Special Case.

Accused Gopal Bag is produced from P.C. He is taken into judicial custody.

Bail petition of this accused person has been moved by Id. Advocate from the Panel of D.L.S.A.

Copy served to Ld.Special P.P. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyer of accused submits before this Court that this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case. So he prays for bail to this accused person.

Ld. Special P.P opposed the bail petition submitting that it is initial stage of investigation and I.O is praying for further P.C of this accused person til 20.06.2019 for purpose of investigation.

Heard Ld. special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the materials on record.

On perusal of record, I find that it is initial stage of investigation and question of granting bail to this accused person does not arise at this stage as because it is a case u/s 366 I.P.C read with section 4 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 & section 9 of Prohibition Child Marriage Act. Accordingly bail petition of this accused person is rejected at this stage. On perusal of record It appears that today accused person is produced before this Court after seven days of P.C. So I find that further P.C for this accused is not required for sake of investigation. Hence prayer of the I.O for further police custody of the accused is rejected.

Accordingly accused be remanded to J.C till 28.06.2019.

To 28.06.2019 for production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.