

Special Case No. 95/19

Order No.05

Dt.25.07.2019

Accused Gopal Bag is produced from judicial custody through V.C.S.

Received Patuli P.S charge sheet no.95 of 2019 dated 20.04.2016 for offences punishable under section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 & section 9 of Prohibition Child Marriage Act filed against accused Gopal Bag along with copies of documents.

Perused copies of documents filed u/s 173 Cr.P.C. Considered.

Cognizance is taken.

Bail petition of this accused person has been moved by his Id. Advocate.

Copy served to Ld.Special P.P. Objection noted.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case and has been in J.C since long. Moreover he has stated that charge sheet of the case has been submitted and no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prayed for grant of bail.

Ld. Special P.P opposed the bail petition.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

On perusal of record, I find that charge sheet has been submitted against the accused person u/s 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 & section 9 of Prohibition Child Marriage Act. The accused is in J.C since 06.06.2019. Considering the statement of the VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C along with other materials, I am inclined to allow bail prayer of this accused person on interim basis with condition.

Hence, it is

O R D E R E D

that bail application of accused Gopal Bag is allowed on interim basis with condition. He may find interim bail of Rs. 6000/-(rupees six thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.3000/- (rupees three thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of Id. C.J.M Alipore with condition not to enter into the jurisdiction where the VG resides till further order i.d to J.C till 21.11.2019.

If on bail, to 21.11.2019 for appearance and supply of copy.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.